MINUTES

HUNTINGTON BEACH OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Room B-8 - Civic Center 2000 Main Street Huntington Beach California

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 7, 2021 - 1:30 P.M.

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR: Ricky Ramos

STAFF MEMBER: Hayden Beckman, Joanna Cortez, Isela Siordia

ORAL COMMUNICATION: NONE

ITEM 1: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 20-016 (WINDWARD ARCHAEOLOGICAL GRADING AND MONITORING - CONTINUED FROM THE MARCH 17, 2021, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MEETING):

APPLICANT: Ed Mountford, Cornerstone Consulting, 6232 Dolphinwood Drive,

Huntington Beach, CA 92648

PROPERTY OWNER: Signal Landmark, 27271 Las Ramblas, Suite 100, Mission Viejo,

CA 92691

REQUEST: To permit archaeological grading and monitoring activities on a

vacant 2.5-acre portion of an approximately 5-acre property

located in the Coastal Zone.

ENVIRONMENTAL This request is covered by Categorical Exemption, Section

STATUS: 15304, Class 4, California Environmental Quality Act.

LOCATION: APN 163-361-10 (Vacant Property - Southeast of Bolsa Chica

Street at Los Patos Avenue; South of City landscape lot)

CITY CONTACT: Hayden Beckman

Hayden Beckman, Senior Planner, displayed project plans and stated the purpose, location, zoning, and existing use of the subject site. Staff provided an overview of the proposed project and the suggested findings and conditions for approval as presented in the executive summary. Mr. Beckman stated that staff received one phone inquiry neither for nor against the project.

Ricky Ramos, Zoning Administrator, had no questions for staff.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS OPENED.

Ed Mountford, applicant, stated that he had no comments or concerns with the staff's recommendations.

THERE WAS NO ONE ELSE PRESENT TO SPEAK FOR OR AGAINST THE REQUEST AND THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED.

Mr. Ramos stated that he would approve the request as recommended by staff.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 20-016 WAS APPROVED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR WITH THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.

STAFF STATED THAT THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MAY BE APPEALED TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION WITHIN TEN (10) WORKING DAYS.

FINDINGS FOR PROJECTS EXEMPT FROM CEQA:

The Zoning Administrator finds that the project will not have any significant effect on the environment and is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15304 of the CEQA Guidelines, because the project consists of minor private alterations in the condition of land that does not include removal of healthy, mature, or scenic trees. Coastal Development Permit No. 20-016 is necessary to implement archaeological grading activities required in mitigation measures CR-1 through CR-6 of Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 16-003. Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 16-003 was adopted by the City Council on May 20, 2018 in conjunction with the Windward Specific Plan, which ultimately allows the project site to be developed with a multi-family residential subdivision. Prior to development of the project site, controlled archeological grading is required to ensure that all earth movement associated with development of the site that has the potential to uncover cultural resources is appropriately monitored and protected. The controlled archaeological grading will consist of using mechanized equipment where the subsurface soils are removed in approximate 2-centimeter depth increments by a mechanical scraper under the supervision of an Archaeological Principal Investigator. The grading process will be limited to slow excavation in small horizontal areas of individual swaths the width of the mechanical scraper blade providing ultimate control. The archaeologist and Native American Monitors will examine the soils as they are exposed. Grading efforts will continue until sterile soils are encountered. If resources are found during the controlled grading activities, work would be stopped and a Research Design and Recovery/Preservation Plan will be prepared pursuant to mitigation measures CR-1 to CR-6 of MND No. 16-003 and the Windward Specific Plan. At the conclusion of the archaeological grading, the applicant/developer shall restore the project site to pre-Coastal Development Permit conditions. Due to the limited nature of the grading activities and requirements to restore the site to pre-Coastal Development Permit conditions, in addition to requirements to implement specific methodology for the controlled grading procedure as outline in the Archeological Monitoring and Mitigation Plan, the project would not have a significant effect on the environment and is exempt from CEQA. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2(a) and (f), none of the exceptions to use of the exemption provided under CEQA Guidelines Section 15304 apply because the project consists of the implementation of a mitigation measure which by its implementation is designed to avoid impacts to potentially sensitive environmental resources.

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL - COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 20-016:

1. Coastal Development Permit No. 20-016 to permit archaeological grading and monitoring activities on a vacant 2.5-acre portion of an approximately 5-acre property located in the Coastal Zone conforms with the General Plan, including the Local Coastal Program in that the project is consistent with the Coastal Element Historic and Cultural Resources Objective C 5.1 to identify and protect, to the maximum extent feasible, significant archaeological, paleontological and historic resources in the Coastal Zone. The project involves controlled grading for the purpose of determining the presence and significance of any archaeological, paleontological, or cultural resources prior to development of the site pursuant to the Windward Specific Plan. The proposed Archaeological Monitoring and Mitigation Plan, which specifies the methodology for the archaeological grading activities covered under this coastal development permit, will ensure that cultural resources on the site are appropriately

identified, monitored, and protected in accordance with the mitigation measures of Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 2016-003 adopted in conjunction with the Windward Specific Plan (SP16). The Windward Specific Plan requires preservation in place of discovered resources, including capping or avoiding development near and over the resource left in place, where appropriate and feasible.

- 2. Coastal Development Permit No. 20-016 to permit archaeological grading and monitoring activities on a vacant 2.5-acre portion of an approximately 5-acre property located in the Coastal Zone is consistent with the requirements of the CZ Overlay District, the base zoning district, as well as other applicable provisions of the Municipal Code. The project is located within the Windward Specific Plan (SP16) and completion of controlled archaeological grading and monitoring pursuant to the criteria of the proposed Archaeological Monitoring and Mitigation Plan must take place prior to the commencement of any residential project development grading activity pursuant to the requirements of the Specific Plan.
- 3. Coastal Development Permit No. 20-016 to permit archaeological grading and monitoring activities on a vacant 2.5-acre portion of an approximately 5-acre property located in the Coastal Zone can be provided with infrastructure in a manner that is consistent with the Local Coastal Program. Although the project is located in an urbanized area with all necessary services and infrastructure available, controlled archaeological grading and monitoring activities are not required to be supported through new infrastructure.
- 4. Coastal Development Permit No. 20-016 to permit archaeological grading and monitoring activities on a vacant 2.5-acre portion of an approximately 5-acre property located in the Coastal Zone conforms to the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act because the project will not impede public access, recreation, or views to coastal resources. The project involves controlled grading for the purpose of determining the presence and significance of any archaeological, paleontological, or cultural resources, and to identify and protect those resources to the maximum extent feasible prior to development of the site pursuant to the Windward Specific Plan. In accordance with the Archaeological Monitoring and Mitigation Plan and the conditions of approval, the site is required to be restored to pre-project conditions. As such, no permanent development including changes to existing or planned coastal access or recreation opportunities would occur as a result of the grading activities specified under this coastal development permit. The applicant/developer acknowledges that the limited archaeological studies approved under the Coastal Development Permit shall not be construed as vesting the development standard under the Windward Specific Plan (SP16).

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 20-016:

- 1. The project narrative and site plans received and dated February 16, 2019, and Archaeological Monitoring and Mitigation Plan received and dated April 5, 2021 shall be the conceptually approved project.
- 2. On-site grading and monitoring activities shall adhere to the requirements outlined in Mitigation Measures CR-1 through CR-6 of Mitigated Negative Declaration No. 2016-003.

- 3. The applicant/developer shall follow the performance standards specified in Sections 3.7.A (Cultural/Archaeological Resources) and 3.7.B (Paleontological Resources) of the Windward Specific Plan (SP 13).
- 4. At the conclusion of the archaeological grading, the applicant/developer shall restore the project site to pre-Coastal Development Permit conditions.
- 5. Fire/Emergency Access and Site Safety shall be maintained during project construction phases in complicate with CFC Chapter 33, Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition. **(FD)**
- 6. Discovery of additional soil contamination or underground pipelines, etc., must be reported to the Fire Department immediately and the approved work plan modified accordingly in compliance with City Specification #431-92 Soil Clean-Up Standards. **(FD)**
- 7. Prior to issuance of a Temporary Stockpile Permit, a Stockpile Plan, prepared by a Licensed Civil Engineer, shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and approval. (PW)
- 8. Prior to issuance of any grading permit(s) for projects that will result in soil disturbance of one or more acres of land, the applicant shall demonstrate that coverage has been obtained under the Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Storm Water Runoff Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities (Order No. 2009-0009-DWQ) [General Construction Permit] by providing a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) submitted to the State of California Water Resources Control Board and a copy of the subsequent notification of the issuance of a Waste Discharge Identification (WDID) Number.
 - Projects subject to this requirement shall prepare and implement a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) conforming to the current National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) requirements submitted to the Public Works Department for review and acceptance. A copy of the current SWPPP shall be kept at the project site and another copy submitted to the City. **(PW)**
- 9. The name and phone number of an on-field supervisor hired by the developer shall be submitted to the Community Development and Public Works Departments. In addition, clearly visible signs shall be posted on the perimeter of the site every 250 feet indicating who shall be contacted for information regarding this development and any construction/grading-related concerns. This contact person shall be available immediately to address any concerns or issues raised by adjacent property owners during the construction activity. He or She will be responsible for ensuring compliance with the conditions herein, specifically, grading activities, truck routes, construction hours, noise, etc. Signs shall include the applicant's contact number, regarding grading and construction activities, and "1-800-CUTSMOG" in the event there are concerns regarding fugitive dust and compliance with AQMD Rule 403. (PW)
- 10. Wind barriers shall be installed along the perimeter of the site. (PW)
- 11. All stockpiles of soils shall be properly covered, stored, and secured to prevent transport into surface or ground waters by wind, rain, tracking, tidal erosion, or dispersion. **(PW)**

- 12. The applicant's stockpile/erosion control plan shall abide by the provisions of AQMD's Rule 403 as related to fugitive dust control. (AQMD Rule 403)
- 13. CDP No. 20-016 shall become null and void unless exercised within two years of the date of final approval or such extension of time as may be granted by the Director pursuant to a written request submitted to the Community Development Department a minimum 30 days prior to the expiration date.
- 14. The Development Services Departments and divisions (Building & Safety, Fire, Planning and Public Works) shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with all applicable code requirements and conditions of approval. The Director of Community Development may approve minor amendments to plans and/or conditions of approval as appropriate based on changed circumstances, new information or other relevant factors. Any proposed plan/project revisions shall be called out on the plan sets submitted for building permits. Permits shall not be issued until the Development Services Departments have reviewed and approved the proposed changes for conformance with the intent of the Zoning Administrator's action. If the proposed changes are of a substantial nature, an amendment to the original entitlement reviewed by the Zoning Administrator may be required pursuant to the provisions of HBZSO Section 241.18.

INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS CONDITION:

The owner of the property which is the subject of this project and the project applicant if different from the property owner, and each of their heirs, successors and assigns, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Huntington Beach and its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceedings, liability cost, including attorney's fees and costs against the City or its agents, officers or employees, to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the City, including but not limited to any approval granted by the City Council, Planning Commission, or Design Review Board concerning this project. The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding and should cooperate fully in the defense thereof.

ITEM 2: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 21-002 (DOMINGUE ADDITION):

APPLICANT: Louie Hernandez, 19092 Callaway Circle, Huntington Beach, CA

92648

PROPERTY OWNER: Jack and Pam Domingue, 3571 Courtside Circle, Huntington

Beach, CA 92649

REQUEST: To construct an 809 sq. ft. first and second floor addition and 90

sq. ft. deck to an existing 4,012 sq. ft. single-family residence.

ENVIRONMENTAL This request is covered by Categorical Exemption

STATUS: Section 15301, Class 1, California Environmental Quality Act.

Appealable

LOCATION: 3571 Courtside Circle, 92649 (near the terminus of Courtside Cir.)

CITY CONTACT: Joanna Cortez

Joanna Cortez, Associate Planner, displayed project plans and stated the purpose, location, zoning, and existing use of the subject site. Staff provided an overview of the proposed project and the suggested findings and conditions for approval as presented in the executive summary. Ms. Cortez noted that staff did not receive any inquiries regarding the proposed permits.

Ricky Ramos, Zoning Administrator, had no questions for staff.

THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS OPENED.

Louie Hernandez, applicant, stated that he had no comments or concerns with the staff's recommendations.

THERE WAS NO ONE ELSE PRESENT TO SPEAK FOR OR AGAINST THE REQUEST AND THE PUBLIC HEARING WAS CLOSED.

Mr. Ramos stated that he would approve the request as recommended by staff.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 21-002 WAS APPROVED BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR WITH THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. STAFF STATED THAT THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR MAY BE APPEALED TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION WITHIN TEN (10) WORKING DAYS.

FINDINGS FOR PROJECTS EXEMPT FROM CEQA:

The Zoning Administrator finds that the project will not have any significant effect on the environment and is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines because the project consists of a remodel and addition to an existing single-family residence within a residential zone.

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL - COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 21-002:

- 1. Coastal Development Permit No. 21-002 To construct an 809 sq. ft. first and second floor addition and 90 sq. ft. deck to an existing 4,012 sq. ft. single-family residence conforms with the General Plan, including the Local Coastal Program because the project is consistent with the Coastal Element Land use Policy C 1.1.1 to encourage new development to locate within, contiguous to or in close proximity to existing developed areas able to accommodate it. The proposed addition will occur entirely on a developed site, contiguous to existing single-family residential development.
- 2. The request to construct an 809 sq. ft. first and second floor addition and 90 sq. ft. deck to an existing 4,012 sq. ft. single-family residence conforms with the General Plan, including the Local Coastal Program because the project is consistent with the requirements of the CZ Overlay District, the base zoning district, as well as other applicable provisions of the Municipal Code because the project, as proposed, complies with all applicable development regulations, including setbacks, parking, and lot coverage.
- 3. At the time of occupancy, the proposed development can be provided with infrastructure in a manner that is consistent with the Local Coastal Program because Coastal Development Permit No. 21-002 to construct an 809 sq. ft. first and second floor addition and 90 sq. ft. deck to an existing 4,012 sq. ft. single-family residence conforms with the General Plan, including the Local Coastal Program because the project is located in an urbanized area with all necessary services and infrastructure available, including water, sewer, and roadways.
- 4. Coastal Development Permit No. 21-002 to construct an 809 sq. ft. first and second floor addition and 90 sq. ft. deck to an existing 4,012 sq. ft. single-family residence conforms with

the General Plan, including the Local Coastal Program because the project conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act in that the project will not impede public access, recreation, or views to coastal resources.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 21-002:

- 1. The site plan, floor plans, and elevations received and dated February 12, 2021 shall be the conceptually approved layout with the following modifications:
 - a. The new bathroom and bedroom windows on the second floor addition shall not align with the adjacent property's bathroom and bedroom window on the second floor. (HBZSO 210.06)
 - b. The elevations shall include the overall height measured from the top of the highest adjacent curb as well as the height measured from the subfloor. (HBZSO 230.70)
 - c. The site plan shall be updated to include:
 - i. The side yard setback to the southwest property line; and
 - ii. The rear yard setback to the property line, not the deck (railing).
- 2. The final building permit(s) cannot be approved until the following have been completed:
 - a. All improvements must be completed in accordance with approved plans.
 - b. Compliance with all conditions of approval specified herein shall be verified by the Community Development Department.
 - c. All building spoils, such as unusable lumber, wire, pipe, and other surplus or unusable material, shall be disposed of at an off-site facility equipped to handle them.
- 3. The applicant and/or applicant's representative shall be responsible for ensuring the accuracy of all plans and information submitted to the City for review and approval.
- 4. Coastal Development Permit No. 21-002 shall become null and void unless exercised within two years of the date of final approval or such extension of time as may be granted by the Director pursuant to a written request submitted to the Community Development Department a minimum 30 days prior to the expiration date.
- 5. The Development Services Departments and divisions (Building & Safety, Fire, Planning and Public Works) shall be responsible for ensuring compliance with all applicable code requirements and conditions of approval. The Director of Community Development may approve minor amendments to plans and/or conditions of approval as appropriate based on changed circumstances, new information or other relevant factors. Any proposed plan/project revisions shall be called out on the plan sets submitted for building permits. Permits shall not be issued until the Development Services Departments have reviewed and approved the proposed changes for conformance with the intent of the Zoning Administrator's action. If the proposed changes are of a substantial nature, an amendment to the original entitlement reviewed by the Zoning Administrator may be required pursuant to the provisions of HBZSO Section 241.18.

INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS CONDITION:

The owner of the property which is the subject of this project and the project applicant if different from the property owner, and each of their heirs, successors and assigns, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Huntington Beach and its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action or proceedings, liability cost, including attorney's fees and costs against the City or its agents, officers or employees, to attack, set aside, void or annul any approval of the City, including but not limited to any approval granted by the City Council, Planning Commission, or Design Review Board concerning this project. The City shall promptly notify the applicant of any claim, action or proceeding and should cooperate fully in the defense thereof.

THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 1:44 P.M. TO THE NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING ON WEDNESDAY, APRIL 21, 2021, AT 1:30 P. M.

Ricky Ramos

Zoning Administrator

RR:is